SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM - - .

RESOURCE COMPLIANCElly)yIS{OP\ - Z L
“MANIFEST OF HAULED LIQUID WASfF

WASTE PRODUCER INFORMATION

Name: 4 Time:

Address:

(Address) (City)

Telephone Number:

Interceptor Capacity:
Class of Waste: 1 SEPTIC [0 GREASE
] GRIT/MUD % SOLIDS
[0 CHEMICAL TOILET
0] OTHER:
(Describe Type & Source)

GREASE / GRIT / MUD TRAPS REQUIRE PUMPING EVERY 90-DAYS OR SOONER

Deficient pretreatment device(s) and/or wastewater conditions ‘‘ARE REQUIRED” to be noted above:

(Date) (Printed Name) (Signature)

WASTE TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

Name: SAWS Permit #:
Address: S _~— Phone #:
e —
Gallons Collected: y . TCEQ Reg. #:
(Date Collected) ‘(Printed Name) (Signature)

DISPOSAL SITE or TRANSFER STATION INFORMATION

Name: Time:

Address:

State Permit # (Type I or Type V) or Site Registration #:

e //7 o> /0 /7/<
(Bﬁposal or Transfer Date) (Printed Name) (Signature)

R e S T e e R s T Y P e L e O v e |

Each person' signing the waste manifest, as required by law, certifies information is correct and is compliant
with State Laws and San Antonio Code, Chapter 34, Article V. Manifest must remain on file for five years.
Rev. 01/11

GENERATOR WASTE COLLECTION-YELLOW COPY

RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 9:00 am, Jun 24, 2025
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Installer Name:

NexGen- Doug Bach

OSSF Installer #: 050039553

1st Inspection Date: 6/20/25 2nd Inspection Date: 6/24/25 3rd Inspection Date: 7/7/25
Inspector Name: Hendry Inspector Name: Gallegos Inspector Name: Hendry
Permiti: 118567 Address: 897 GALLAGHER DR
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)
1
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)
2
SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)
3
SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
X X

Type Cleanout Properly Installed
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s)
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.32(b)(1 )(E)iii)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes: g/20/25 CH: Previous tank pumped and crushed, provide pump out invoice, tight line and tank good, operational, cover all, seed any
bare spray areas 6/24/25 EG: Seeded,covered. Battery back up timer needed per variance request.
7/7/25 CH: Battery backup installed
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X

14

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Model

Number

Aeris D-600; as per design

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)

Page 2




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23
describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface spray X
N 285.33(c)(4)

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31

Page 3



Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

X X X X

X X X X

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried

Page 4




Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118567
Issued This Date: 05/23/2025
This permit is hereby given to: Stanley and Patricia Windham

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

897 GALLAGHER DR
CANYON LAKE, TX 78133

Subdivision: Albert Martin Survey A-402

Unit: (unrecorded Woodlands 1)
Lot: (unrecorded Tract 30-A)
Block: -

Acreage: 0.5000

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



Docusign Envelope ID: 7C8E4ECF-3A56-428A-ACEA-24900CBA2F86

COMAL COUNTY 195 DAVID JONAS DR
Py ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION e
WWW.CCEO.ORG
D
o Permit Number R E VIS E D
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION 8:52 am, May 23, 2025

Owner Name  Stanley and Patricia Windham
Mailing Address 897 Gallagher Dr
City, State, Zip Canyon Lake, TX 78133

Agent Name Doug Dowlearn R.S.
Agent Address PO BOX 212

City, State, Zip Bulverde, TX 78163

Phone # Phone # 210-878-8100

Email Email TXSEPTIC@GMAIL.COM

2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name ‘ Seq attached legal description for Tract 1- Exhibit A Unit Lot Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number ¥ Acreage .50
Address 897 Gallagher Dr City Canyon Lake State TX Zip 78133

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 4

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2667
|:| Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

{Estimated Cost of Construction: $ EXISTING (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ ] Private Well [ | Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that: ‘ . .

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any matepal
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said

property.
- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of

site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities.. ' o
- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews requ

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. . ol
- | affirmatively consent to the online postiggﬁgypyllic release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

- . - 5/21/2025 r 26,2025
Seaiey 200 e 08 Wit AW o6 2415 5 LU pma& (Nll/bﬂAAWt Ma
Signature of Owner \—— so9cAEDB061F419.. Date

Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021
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" Doc# 200108026162

| REVISED

- EXHIBIT “A” 8:52 am, May 23, 2025

TRACT 1 (0.50 ACRES)

STATE OF TEXAS -
COUNTY OF COMAL

Field notes for a tract of land lying and being situated in Comal County, Texas, and being 0.50

- acres out of .a 10.10 acre tract of land in the Albert Martin Survey, Abstract 402, Woodlands
Subdivision, Volume 5, Page 314, Map and Pla;t Records, Comal County, Texas and also being
situated in a tract called 338.88 acres in a conveyance to Texacans, Inc., from Somers, Inc., )
recorded in Volume 267, Page 451, Comal county, Texas and bemg more: pamoulg/rly described
by metes and: bounds as follows: . .

- ’\\\\ V\\

' Begmnmg ataone half mch steel pin set at the intersection of the southwest nght-of-\way line of/
Canyon Park Drive with the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagherd)qve, and marhng/jhe
east corner of the herein described tract and the south comner of a called 338 88-acre tract. /

e 47

Thence along the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Dnve, South\ 44"Z 50° 0” West, a
. distance of 178,00 -feet to a one half inch steel pin found for. ﬁlq south \;omer of the herein

described fract. /\\ o Y
// AN \ 4
Thence departing the northwest nght-ef way line of ¢ lagher Dnvc, Ngn{ 63°57° 18” West, a
distance of 114.72 feet to a one half inch steel pm set for the west cOmer of the herein described
tract and bemg on the north line of a 0.42 acre tfact suivey{thm same date

Thence with the northwest line of this tréct,\North%\SS’ 537 East, a distance of 203.21 feet to

a one half inch steel pin seton a curye: ‘on- the\southwesmght-of-way line of Canyon Park Drive

for the north corner of the herein descnbed trae%
/\\ \ \

Thence along the southwest Qght-of-way hne\of Canyon Park Drive; 117.34 feet along the arc of

a curve to the right with a radius gf/576 61 feet to'the place of the beginning. ’

&'

(REFERENCE IS HEREB&\MADEH‘\ 0 A SURVEY PLAT ON 11” X 17” PAPER PREPARED
THIS SAME DATE) AN \ V4 o

(ALL STEEL PJI\\SET ARE CAPPED WITH RED CAP STAMPED 4724 UNLESS
OTHERWISE&OTEDN N ),y .

ni/ftes were prepared \;ﬁ‘om an actual survey made on the ground under. my direction and
s supemsmn on June 18, 2001.

\\7

f
‘\e/ ér

Htocole
Reglstered Professional Land Surveyor No. 4724 2., g: X
Job Number 7152 o X

iled and Recorded
fficial Public Records
obbie Koefp. County Cler

C al County. Texa Tock eob':osoasiisa
408208 H:30:% - EEE

TR 2 Faels) B
2@2505.0993 T

F
0
B

. @9I92090T002 H20g
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Date: 4/16/2025 Site Evaluator Information: REVISED

Applicant Information: Name: Douglas R. Dowlearn 8:22 am, May 14, 2025
Name: Stanley and Patricia Windham Company: D.A.D. Services, Inc.

Address: 897 Gallagher Dr Address: 703 Oak Drive

City, State & Zip Code: Canyon Lake, TX 78133 City, State & Zip: Blanco, TX 78606

Phone: Phone: (210)240-2101 Fax: (866)260-7687

Email: Email: txseptic@gmail.com

Property Locatio . Legal- The installation site is at Tract 1, Installer Information:

being .50 acres out of a 10 10 acre tract out of the Albert Martin Survey,

Abstract 402, Also known as the Woodlands subdivision.
Street/Road Address: 897 Gallagher Dr

City: Canyon Lake Zip: 78133
Additional Info: Comal

Depth Texture Soil Texture Structure (For Class  Drainage Restrictive Observation
Class Il — blocky, platy or ~ (Mottles/Water  Horizon
massive) Table
Soil Boring #1 n 0-14” Clay Loam blocky n/a 14”7+ N/A
60” 14"+ Limestone
Soil Boring #2 SAME AS ABOVE
60”

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS

Application Rate (RA): 0.064
OSSF is designed for: 4 BEDROOM 2667 Sq. Ft
300 gallons per day
An aerobic treatment/SPRAY disposal system is to be utilized based on the site evaluation.
4688 sq. ft. disposal area required
600 gallon aerobic treatment unit
Calculations: Absorption Area: Q/RA=300/0.064= 4688 Sq. Ft.

FEATURES OF SITE AREA

Presence of 100-year flood zone: NO Presence of upper water shed: NO
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area: NO Organized sewage service available to lot: NO
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments: NO

| certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to the best of my ability. The
site evaluation and OSSF design are subject to approval by the TCEQ or the local authorized agent. The planning materials
and the OSSF design should not be considered final until a permit to construct has been issued.

Site Evaluator: License No. 059902 — Exp. 6/30/2026
NAME: Douglas R. Dowlearn, R.S. TDH: #2432 - Exp. 2/28/2027

Signature:
M—.ﬂ s.


lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
Legal- The installation site is at Tract 1, 


lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
being .50 acres out of a 10.10 acre tract out of the Albert Martin Survey, 
Abstract 402, Also known as the Woodlands subdivision. 
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D.A.D SERVICES, INC. REVISED

DOUG DOWLEARN 11:15 am, Jun 20, 2025
PO BOX 212, BULVERDE, TX 78163
Designed for:
Stanley and Patricia Windham

The installation site is at tract 1 of the Woodlands unit 1 subdivision in Comal County, TX. The proposed OSSF
will treat the wastewater from an existing 4 Bedroom (2667 sq. ft.) residence. The proposed method of
wastewater treatment is aerobic treatment with spray irrigation. This method was chosen because of unsuitable
soil conditions.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A 3” or 4” PVC pipe will discharge from the residence to a pre-treatment tank, which flows into a 600 gpd
aerobic treatment plant. The aerobic tank effluent flows to a storage/pump tank containing a liquid chlorinator
and a single 20 gpm submersible pump. Distribution is set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00
am through 4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers, with low angle (13 degrees) spray nozzles spraying at 40
psi. One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27
feet and 360 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 25 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler
will spray a radius of 20 feet and 180 degrees of arc An audio and visual alarm monitoring both high water and
aerator failure will be placed in a noticeable location.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Daily Waste Flow: 300 gpd

Application rate: 0.064

Application area required: 300/.064 = 4688 sq. ft.

Application area utilized: 5044 sq. ft. - 9 sq. ft.(impermeable lids) = 5035 sq. ft.
Pump tank reserve capacity: 100 gal minimum

SYSTEM COMPONENTS:

SCH 40 PVC sewer line
Aeris Model D-600-m
Pretreatment tank
600 GPD Aerobic Treatment Unit
Pump tank with timed controls set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00 am
C-1 20X, Model no. 20XC1-05P4-2W115 (or equivalent) submersible pump
Liquid chlorinator
1 purple PVC supply line
4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers

LANDSCAPING:
The entire surface application area must consist of an area with vegetation capable of growth, before system
start up. In the event the surface application area does not have vegetation capable of growth, the bare area shall
be seeded or sodded. If the non-vegetative area consists of rock or caliche, 3” of class II or III soil, capable of
growing and sustaining vegetative growth, will be added before it is seeded or sodded.
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 2:05 pm, May 09, 2025

Douglas R. Dowlearn
D.A.D. Services, Inc.
703 Oak Drive
Blanco, TX 78606
(210)240-2101
txseptic@gmail.com

May 9, 2025
RE: 897 Gallagher
To Whom It May Concern:

[ am requesting a variance for the placement of a spray disposal area 10 feet from
the property line, but less than 20 feet from the property line as Comal County
regulations require. This variance is requested due to limited space. This setback
complies with TCEQ CHAPTER 285 rules Table X. requirements. Equivalent
protection will be maintained by including a battery backup to the timer clock to
assure sprayers only spray during the predawn hours. In my professional opinion
this variance will not pose a threat to the environment or public health.

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact me at 210.240.2101 or by
email at txseptic@gmail.com .

Sincerely,
,ZW s

Douglas R. Dowlearn, R.S.



lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
May 9, 2025

lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
RE: 897 Gallagher
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ABANDON EXISTING REVISED

KEY DRAINFIELD - SUSPECTED LOCATION .
LEL (VERIFY LOCATION ON SITE) 11:15 am, Jun 20, 2025
° -2 WAY CLEANOUT
- 10' OSSF SPRAY SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE
— _1"SCH 40 PVC PURPLE PIPE FENCE
————— - WATER LINE(VERIFY LOCATION ON SITE)
* - TEST HOLE
FH o] -600GPDAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT

- DRIVE/WALKWAY

PUMP, CRUSH &
FILL EXISTING SEPTIC TANK (NO PERMIT ON FILE)

TIE 13' OF NEW SEWER LINE INTO EXISTING SEWER LINE:

- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. SEWER LINE WILL BE /

SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS UNDER /

SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5 BEYOND TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT )

PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC 285. y;

- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE N Y.

TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1. a /

S/
2y, /
/
A
// e
NOTES:
- 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO D) p
TANK. /
- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE / EXISTING R =25’ // // /\‘b'
TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1. / 4 BR HOUSE <=180°] .~ 7/ N
- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. NEW SEWER LINE // 2667 SF - / /
WILL BE SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS /
UNDER SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5’ BEYOND TO PROVIDE (300 GPD) g //
EQUIVALENT PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC | y; y
285. / / /
- AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT TO BE BURIED AT DEPTH TO ALLOW ‘ / GARAGE /
FOR 12" SOIL OVER THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT. J / ‘ N // 980"
- 9 SF OF SPRAY AREA DEDUCTED FOR IMPERMEABLE AEROBIC | // (NO PLUMBIIX * ,
TREATMENT UNIT LIDS. Y, 1
- 1" SCH 40 PURPLE PIPE TO ALL SPRAY HEADS. YA, 5' OSSF OFFSET
- TOTAL SPRAY AREA = 5044 SF - 9 SF(IMPERMEABLE LIDS) = 5035 SF. / FROM
- TANK WILL BE WATER TIGHT AND MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO L PROPERTY LINE
ASTM DESIGNATION: C 1227. S~
- DRAINFIELD SHALL BE GREATER THAN 100' FROM PRIVATE WELLS, ~ _
AND GREATER THAN 150' FROM PUBLIC WELLS. VERIFY WELL | >~
LOCATION(S) ON SITE. 77 STANLEY AND PATRICIA WINDHAM
- SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 10' AWAY FROM 4 72, 897 GALLAGHER DR
TREES WITHIN THE DISTRIBUTION AREA. CANYON LAKE, TX 78133
' WOODLANDS UNIT 1, TRACT 1
990 COMAL COUNTY
SCALE 1" = 20'

PRINT SIZE 11" X 17"
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~ 1/2" Discharge

L10:23 am, May 12, 2025

14.15 Gallons per inch

Title:

BLOWER
186.7 o
q 36.5" 36.0" e 20,47 o 50.6 L Zg'g
11 — B el X el e ¥ - T
3})" -].l T B T T 35,87 e} o= ° 'gi e a0 B
L I I 1 A | A 1 R = ey f i e Y D B B it deboteie P ———— -
_— AERATION cuwniz PP
Grmss Sectonal Ama Cross Bectonal Ana = ;‘;;;:;;" Cres Stctional Aee Cross Sectional Area
64.0" 55 oo =1950.8 sq In. = 1880.6 sqin. =3179.9 59 n, 67.0" 61.0" = 2983 5q in.
s3.0" 53.0°

RE Average Width

. = 55.28 in.

N J

} 35.6° - 345 58.6° o] 30
i
3~ 307 55.0°
aLe
SIDE SECTION VIEW END SECTION VIEW
SCALE: I"'=3B " SCALE: T'= 3/8 ™
- 42” - 53” - Reserve - 156 Gallons
[ 0mm 42” - Alarm
I } 14” - 42” - Working Level - 396
DIFFUSER DETAIL Gallons
3 250 mm 11” - 14” - On/Off Tether - 42 Gallons
Max flow per diffuser 0-11” - Sump - 156 Gallons
= 55 litersfminute

Company Name:

Model D-600-m
600 gallon per day Aerobic Treatment Unit

Date:

Aeris Aerobics 2-22-2015
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10:24 am, May 12, 2025

CISTERN PUMPS

Designed for use in gray water / filtered effluent service applications, the C1 Series cistern pump provides
high performance and long life in less than ideal water conditions. The (1 Series pump is able to pass
solids up to 1/8" without having a negative effect on the internal hydraulic components.

The pump’s unique bottom suction design allows for maximum fluid drawdown without compromising
durability or overall life, and it does not require the use of a flow induction sleeve. Intended
specifically for use in a cistern or tank, (1 Series pumps are suitable for use in agricultural,
residential, and commercial installations.

@ Franklin Electric
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10:24 am, May 12, 2025

(1Series Family Curve

] Meters
Feet

) Pl

260
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70 - 100 o 10GPM
[
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FEATURES APPLICATIONS
Supplied with a removable 5" base for secure and reliable mounting ® (ray water pumping
Bottom suction design m Filtered effluent service water pumping
Robust thermoplastic discharge head design resists breakage during installation and operation m Water reclamation projects such as pumping from rain
catchment hasins

Single shell housing design provides a compact unit while ensuring cool and quiet operation

) . . ) . m Aeration and other foundation or pond application
Hydraulic components molded from high quality engineered thermoplastics rationa e Totndafion or pondappicatons

. L ) B Agriculture and livestock water pumpin
Optimized hydraulic design allows for increased performance and decreased power usage g pumping

All metal components are made of high grade stainless steel for corrosion resistance
Available with a high quality 115V or 230 V, % hp motor

Fluid flows of 10, 20, and 30 gpm, with @ max shut-off pressure of over 100 psi
Heavy duty 600 V10 foot SJOOW jacketed lead

ORDERING INFORMATION

(1 Series Pumps
Modlel No. Order No. Length (in) Weight (Ihs)
15 7 10C1-05P4-2W115 90301005 26 17
20 1 10C1-05P4-2W230 90301010 26 il
15 5 2001-05P4-2W115 90302005 25 16
230 o 20(1-05D4-21220 00202010, 5 16
& 115 6 20XC1-05P4-2W115 90302015 26 [
230 b — JOXCFUSPE-TWZ30 90502020 7o 17
15 4 30C1-05P4-2W1i5 90303005 25 16
20 4 30C1-05P4-2W230 90303010 25 16

Note: All units have 10 foot long SJOOW leads.

@ Franklin Electric

franklinwater.com M1698 07-14
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: "pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com"; "Arthur Garza"
Cc: Hendry, Clint

Subject: RE: 118567.pdf

Date: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 9:00:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Penny,

This has been added to the permit file.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

MNew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0TE

From: pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com <pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, June 20, 2025 6:43 PM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; 'Arthur Garza' <nexgen.artgarza@gmail.com>

Cc: Hendry,Clint <hendrc@co.comal.tx.us>

Subject: RE: 118567.pdf

‘'This email originated from outside of the

lorganization. |
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

lis safe. :
: - Comal ITE

Please find attached the pump ticket for this location.
Thank you,

Penny Thomas

NEXGEN

2961 Interstate 35

New Braunfels TX 78130

Pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com
830.837.2062


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com
mailto:nexgen.artgarza@gmail.com
mailto:hendrc@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:Pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Lauren Dowlearn; Arthur Garza; Penny Thomas
Subject: RE: 118567.pdf

Date: Friday, June 20, 2025 11:16:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren,

The permit file has been updated.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Lauren Dowlearn <txseptic@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 2:59 PM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Arthur Garza <nexgen.artgarza@gmail.com>; Penny
Thomas <pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: 118567.pdf

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe.
: - Comal ITE

Good afternoon, please see the attached revision.

Thank you,

Lauren Dowlearn
210-878-8100
D.A.D Services, Inc.

www.TexasSuperSeptic.com

On Fri, May 23, 2025 at 10:35 AM Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:txseptic@gmail.com
mailto:nexgen.artgarza@gmail.com
mailto:pennyt.nexgen@gmail.com
http://www.texassuperseptic.com/
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




D.A.D SERVICES, INC. REVISED
v I 8:33 am, May 14, 2025
PO BOX O D

Stanley and Pafricia

, TX 78163

indham

The installation site is at Tract 1, being .50 acres out of a 10.10 acre tract out of the Albert Martin Survey,
Abstract 402, Also known as the Woodlands subdivision. The proposed OSSF

will treat the wastewater from an existing 4 Bedroom (2667 sq. ft.) residence. The proposed method of
wastewater treatment is aerobic treatment with spray irrigation. This method was chosen because of unsuitable
soil conditions.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A 3” or 4” PVC pipe will discharge from the residence to a pre-treatment tank, which flows into a 600 gpd
aerobic treatment plant. The aerobic tank effluent flows to a storage/pump tank containing a liquid chlorinator
and a single 20 gpm submersible pump. Distribution is set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00
am through 4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers, with low angle (13 degrees) spray nozzles spraying at 40
psi. One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27
feet and 360 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 25 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler
will spray a radius of 20 feet and 150 degrees of arc An audio and visual alarm monitoring both high water and
aerator failure will be placed in a noticeable location.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Daily Waste Flow: 300 gpd

Application rate: 0.064

Application area required: 300/.064 = 4688 sq. ft.

Application area utilized: 4939 sq. ft. - 9 sq. ft.(impermeable lids) = 4930 sq. ft.
Pump tank reserve capacity: 100 gal minimum

SYSTEM COMPONENTS: VO I D

SCH 40 PVC sewer line
Aeris Model D-600-m
Pretreatment tank
600 GPD Aerobic Treatment Unit
Pump tank with timed controls set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00 am
C-1 20X, Model no. 20XC1-05P4-2W 115 (or equivalent) submersible pump
Liquid chlorinator
1 purple PVC supply line
4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers

LANDSCAPING:
The entire surface application area must consist of an area with vegetation capable of growth, before system
start up. In the event the surface application area does not have vegetation capable of growth, the bare area shall
be seeded or sodded. If the non-vegetative area consists of rock or caliche, 3” of class II or III soil, capable of
growing and sustaining vegetative growth, will be added before it is seeded or sodded.
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-2 WAY CLEANOUT

- 10' OSSF SPRAY SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE
- 1" SCH 40 PVC PURPLE PIPE

- WATER LINE(VERIFY LOCATION ON SITE)

- TEST HOLE

- 600 GPD AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT

]
Iz - DRIVE/WALKWAY

PUMP, CRUSH &
FILL EXISTING SEPTIC TANK (NO PERMIT ON FILE)

TIE 13' OF NEW SEWER LINE INTO EXISTING SEWER LINE:

- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. SEWER LINE WILL BE
SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS UNDER
SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5 BEYOND TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT
PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC 285.

- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE N
TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1" v
05"
Q
Q/
£ 4
/
NOTES: {
-4"SCH 40 PVC PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO
TANK.
- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE /
TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1". /
- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. NEW SEWER LINE /

WILL BE SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS
UNDER SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5 BEYOND TO PROVIDE
EQUIVALENT PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC
285. ‘ /
- AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT TO BE BURIED AT DEPTH TO ALLOW ‘

FOR 12" SOIL OVER THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT. | /
-9 SF OF SPRAY AREA DEDUCTED FOR IMPERMEABLE AEROBIC i 4

GARAGE
(NO PLUMBI

'voID |

FENCE
/
/
/
/
/
/
(
(d
EXISTING
4 BR HOUSE
2667 SF

REVISED

8:34 am, May 14, 2025

SPECTED LOCATION
ION ON SITE)

(300 GPD)

980"

TREATMENT UNIT LIDS. } /
- 17 SCH 40 PURPLE PIPE TO ALL SPRAY HEADS. | /

- TOTAL SPRAY AREA = 4939 SF - 9 SF(IMPERMEABLE LIDS) = 4930 SF. (4

- TANK WILL BE WATER TIGHT AND MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO RS
ASTM DESIGNATION: C 1227. S

5' OSSF OFFSET
FROM
PROPERTY LINE

- DRAINFIELD SHALL BE GREATER THAN 100' FROM PRIVATE WELLS, i ~
AND GREATER THAN 150' FROM PUBLIC WELLS. VERIFY WELL :
LOCATION(S) ON SITE.

- SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 10' AWAY FROM
TREES WITHIN THE DISTRIBUTION AREA.

990

STANLEY AND PATRICIA WINDHAM
897 GALLAGHER DR
CANYON LAKE, TX 78133

COMAL COUNTY

SCALE 1"=20"
PRINT SIZE 11" X 17"
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Lauren Dowlearn

Cc: Cisco Septic

Subject: RE: Permit 118567

Date: Wednesday, May 14, 2025 9:07:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren,

AIs%oth property owners must sign the permit application.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Lauren Dowlearn <txseptic@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 11:46 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Cisco Septic <ciscoseptic@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 118567

‘This email originated from outside of the
‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :
lis safe.
I - Comal IT

| am still unsure how you want to see it. If this doesnt work let me know and | will call
you to talk through how you want to see it. This is taken straight from the deed and |
attached the exhibit to the application because there wasnt room to type it all out on
there.

Thank you,

Lauren Dowlearn
210-878-8100

D.A.D Services, Inc.
www.TexasSuperSeptic.com


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:txseptic@gmail.com
mailto:ciscoseptic@gmail.com
http://www.texassuperseptic.com/

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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COMAL COUNTY 195 DAVID JONAS DR
ENGINEER'S OFFICE ON-SITE SE{ VOID }PPLICA.HON NEW Bmg;‘goi-gbg? 78132
WWW.CCEO.ORG
Date i
Permit Number R E VISED
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION 8:23 am, May 14, 2025

Owner Name  Stanley and Patricia Windham
Mailing Address 897 Gallagher Dr

City, State, Zip Canyon Lake, TX 78133
Phone #

AgentName  Doug Dowlearn R.S.
Agent Address PO BOX 212

City, State, Zip Bulverde, TX 78163

Phone # 210-878-8100
Email Email TXSEPTIC@GMAIL.COM
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name See attached legal description for Tract 1- Exhibit A Unit Lot Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number i Acreage .50
Address 897 Gallagher Dr City Canyon Lake State TX Zip 78133

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 4
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2667

D Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

{Estimated Cost of Construction: $ EXISTING (Structure Only)
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?

D Yes No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water Public [ | Private Well [ | Rai

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER VO I D

By signing this application, | certify that: . _ ‘

- The completed application and all additional information submi y false information and does not conceal any mate_nal
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of

site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities.. ) '
- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. o )
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
Mar 26, 2025

Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021



lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
See attached legal description for Tract 1- Exhibit A 
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. ) N

o lEOOidBQEG 162 RE VISED

VOID o | 8:24 am, May 14, 2025

TRACT 1 (0.50 ACRES)

STATE OF TEXAS -
COUNTY OF COMAL

Field notes for a tract of land lying and being situated in Comal County, Texas, and being 0.50
- acres out of .a 10.10 acre tract of land in the Albert Martin Survey, Abstract 402, Woodlands
Subdivision, Volume 5, Page 314, Map and Pla;t Records, Comal County, Texas and also being
situated in a tract called 338.88 acres in a conveyance to Texacans, Inc., from Somers, Inc., )
recorded in Volume 267, Page 451, Comal county, Texas and bemg more: pameulg/rly described
by metes and: bounds as follows: . .
- ’\\\\ V\\
' Begmnmg ataone half mch steel pin set at the intersection of the southwest nght-of-\way line of/'
Canyon Park Drive with the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagherd)qve, and markmg/jhe
east corner of the herein described tract and the south comner of a called 338 88-acre tract. /
; e 47
Thence along the northwest right-of-way line of G‘allagher Dnve, South‘ 449750° 0” West, a
. distance of 178,00 -feet to a one half inch steel pin found for. ﬁl& south \;omer of the herein
described fract. /\\ T
// N \

Thence departing the northwest nght-ef way line of ¢ lagher Dnvc, Ngn{ 63°57° 18” West, a
distance of 114.72 feet to a one half inch steel pm set\ or the west oc)mer of the herein described
tract and bemg on the north line of a 0.42 acre tfact survey{thxs same date

Thence with the northwest line of this tréct;North% 35’ 537 East, a distance of 203.21 feet to

a one half inch steel pin seton a curye: ‘on- the\southw \nght-of-way line of Canyon Park Drive

for the north corner of the herein descnbed trae%
/\\ \ \

Thence along the southwest Qght-of-way hne\bf Canyon Park Drive; 117.34 feet along the arc of

a curve to the nght with a radijus gf/576 61 feet to'the place of the beginning. ’

&'

(REFERENCE IS HEREB&\MADEH‘\ 0 A SURVEY PLAT ON 11” X 17” PAPER PREPARED
THIS SAME DATE) AN \ V4 o

(ALL STEEL P;N\SET ARE. CAPPED WITH RED CAP STAMPED 4724 UNLESS
OTHERWISE&OTEDN N A,y .

N~

ni/ftes were prepared \;ﬁ‘om an actual survey made on the ground under. my direction and
s superwsmm on June 18, 2001.

\\7

f
‘\e/ ér

Reglstered Professional Land Surveyor
Job Number 7152

iled and Recorded
fficial Public Records
obbie Koefp. County Cler

C al County. Texa Tock eob':osoasiisa
408208 H:30:% - EEE

TR 2 Faels) B
2@2505.0993 T

F
0
B

. @9I92090T002 H20g
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Lauren Dowlearn

Cc: Cisco Septic

Subject: RE: Permit 118567

Date: Monday, May 12, 2025 10:37:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren,

References to the Lot # must be indicated as aka (also known as) and the acreage legal
description (survey, etc.) must be included on the permit application.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
New Braunfels, T 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Lauren Dowlearn <txseptic@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 4:19 PM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Cisco Septic <ciscoseptic@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 118567

'This email originated from outside of the
‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe.
I - Comal IT:
Oh ok got it. | saw the Woodlands plats and saw the deed referenced the Woodlands
plat recording so | assumed it was. | have attached the updated documents
referencing it as unrecorded.

Thank you,

Lauren Dowlearn
210-878-8100

D.A.D Services, Inc.
www.TexasSuperSeptic.com


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:txseptic@gmail.com
mailto:ciscoseptic@gmail.com
http://www.texassuperseptic.com/

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Lauren Dowlearn; Cisco Septic
Subject: RE: Permit 118567

Date: Friday, May 9, 2025 2:08:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Lauren,

The records available to me indicate this is not a recorded part of the Woodlands
Subdivision. Do you have a copy verifying that this lot is part of the recorded subdivision?

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Lauren Dowlearn <txseptic@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 8:58 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Cisco Septic <ciscoseptic@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 118567

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe. i
o - Comal IT:

Brenda, | have attached that variance but | am confused about comment 2. There is a
recorded plat for Woodlands 1. Do we still need to update to unrecorded?

Thank you,

Lauren Dowlearn
210-878-8100

D.A.D Services, Inc.
www.TexasSuperSeptic.com

On Thu, May 8, 2025 at 4:04 PM Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:txseptic@gmail.com
mailto:ciscoseptic@gmail.com
http://www.texassuperseptic.com/
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Lauren Dowlearn

Subject: Permit 118567

Date: Thursday, May 8, 2025 4:04:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Re: Stanley & Patricia Windham
.50 acre, 897 Gallagher Dr. (Woodlands Subdivision-unrecorded)
Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

<éfMaintain required 20 ft. setback from the edge of the spray areas to
the property lines.
2. Revise all references to the Woodlands Subdivision Unit 1 as
unrecorded
3. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rE



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:txseptic@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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COMAL COUNTY 195 DAVID JONAS DR

ENGINEER' OFFiCE ON-SITE SE‘{ VO I D kPPLICATION N 0] 52000
WWW.CCEO.ORG
Permit N
ermit Number REVISED

10:21 am, May 12, 2025

Date

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name  Stanley and Patricia Windham
Mailing Address 897 Gallagher Dr

City, State, Zip Canyon Lake, TX 78133
Phone #

Email
2. LOCATION

Subdivision Name Woodlands LU(\CQ,QD(—d,w\' Unit 1 Lot Tract1  Block

Survey Name / Abstract Number

AgentName  Doug Dowlearn R.S.
Agent Address PO BOX 212

City, State, Zip Bulverde, TX 78163
Phone # 210-878-8100

Email TXSEPTIC@GMAIL.COM

Acreage .50

Address 897 Gallagher Dr City Canyon Lake State TX Zip 78133
3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT

Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) HOUSE
Number of Bedrooms 4

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2667
D Non-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

[Estimated Cost of Construction: $ EXISTING VO I D
Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United\_

D Yes No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)

Source of Water Public [ | Private Well [ ] Rainwater

4. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that: ‘ _ ‘

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does n.ot conceal any mate_nal
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of

site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities.. _ ) ' .
- | understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews requ

by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order. . )
-1 Zfﬁnnatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
Mar 26, 2025

Date Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021

f Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
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Date: 4/16/2025 Site Evaluator Information: REVISED

Applicant Information: ouglas R. Dowlearn

e . 10:22 am, May 12, 2025
Name: Stanley and Patricia Windham VOID : D.A.D. Services, Inc.
Address: 897 Gallagher Dr 703 Oak Drive

City, State & Zip Code: Canyon Lake, TX 78133 crty; State & Zip: Blanco, TX 78606

Phone: Phone: (210)240-2101 Fax: (866)260-7687
Email: Email: txseptic@gmail.com

Property Location: U Installer Information:

nrecorded
Subdivision: Woodlands Unit: 1 Lot: Tract 1
Street/Road Address: 897 Gallagher Dr
City: Canyon Lake Zip: 78133
Additional Info: Comal

Depth Texture Soil Texture Structure (For Class  Drainage Restrictive Observation
Class Il — blocky, platy or ~ (Mottles/Water  Horizon
massive) Table
Soil Boring #1 n 0-14” Clay Loam blocky n/a 14”7+ N/A
60” 14"+ Limestone
Soil Boring #2 SAME AS ABOVE
60”

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS

Application Rate (RA): 0.064
OSSF is designed for: 4 BEDROOM 2667 Sq. Ft
300 gallons per day
An aerobic treatment/SPRAY disposal system is to be utilized based on the site evaluation.
4688 sq. ft. disposal area required
600 gallon aerobic treatment unit
Calculations: Absorption Area: Q/RA=300/0.064= 4688 Sq. Ft.

F

E
Presence of 100-year flood zone: NO VOID Presence of upper water shed: NO

Existing or proposed water well in nearby area: NO Organized sewage service available to lot: NO
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water impoundments: NO

| certify that the findings of this report are based on my field observations and are accurate to the best of my ability. The
site evaluation and OSSF design are subject to approval by the TCEQ or the local authorized agent. The planning materials
and the OSSF design should not be considered final until a permit to construct has been issued.

Site Evaluator: License No. 059902 — Exp. 6/30/2026
NAME: Douglas R. Dowlearn, R.S. TDH: #2432 - Exp. 2/28/2027

Signature:
M s.


lauren.dowlearn@gmail.com
Typewritten text
(Unrecorded) 
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D.A.D SERVICES, INC. REVISED

DOUG DOWLEARN 10:22 am, May 12, 2025
PO BOX VOID TX 78163
Stanl dham

The installation site is at tract 1 of " cotends (Unrecordedinit | subdivision in Comal County, TX. The proposed OSSF
will treat the wastewater from an existing 4 Bedroom (2667 sq. ft.) residence. The proposed method of
wastewater treatment is aerobic treatment with spray irrigation. This method was chosen because of unsuitable
soil conditions.

PROPOSED SYSTEM:

A 3” or 4” PVC pipe will discharge from the residence to a pre-treatment tank, which flows into a 600 gpd
aerobic treatment plant. The aerobic tank effluent flows to a storage/pump tank containing a liquid chlorinator
and a single 20 gpm submersible pump. Distribution is set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00
am through 4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers, with low angle (13 degrees) spray nozzles spraying at 40
psi. One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 27
feet and 360 degrees of arc; One sprinkler will spray a radius of 25 feet and 180 degrees of arc; One sprinkler
will spray a radius of 20 feet and 150 degrees of arc An audio and visual alarm monitoring both high water and
aerator failure will be placed in a noticeable location.

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

Daily Waste Flow: 300 gpd

Application rate: 0.064

Application area required: 300/.064 = 4688 sq. ft.

Application area utilized: 4939 sq. ft. - 9 sq. ft.(impermeable lids) = 4930 sq. ft.
Pump tank reserve capacity: 100 gal minimum

SYSTEM COMPONENTS:

SCH 40 PVC sewer line

Aeris Model D-600-m VO I D
Pretreatment tank
600 GPD Aerobic Treatment Unit
Pump tank with timed controls set to spray in the pre-dawn hours of midnight to 5:00 am

C-1 20X, Model no. 20XC1-05P4-2W 115 (or equivalent) submersible pump

Liquid chlorinator

1 purple PVC supply line

4 K-Rain Gear Driven pop-up sprinklers

LANDSCAPING:
The entire surface application area must consist of an area with vegetation capable of growth, before system
start up. In the event the surface application area does not have vegetation capable of growth, the bare area shall
be seeded or sodded. If the non-vegetative area consists of rock or caliche, 3” of class II or III soil, capable of
growing and sustaining vegetative growth, will be added before it is seeded or sodded.
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REVISED

( VOID ] 10:23 am, May 12, 2025
l !me
SPECTED LOCATION

(VERIFY LOCATION ON SITE)

-2 WAY CLEANOUT

-10' OSSF SPRAY SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINE
-1" SCH 40 PVC PURPLE PIPE FENCE
- WATER LINE(VERIFY LOCATION ON SITE)
- TEST HOLE

- 600 GPD AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT

]
Iz - DRIVE/WALKWAY

PUMP, CRUSH &
FILL EXISTING SEPTIC TANK (NO PERMIT ON FILE)

TIE 13' OF NEW SEWER LINE INTO EXISTING SEWER LINE:

- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. SEWER LINE WILL BE /
SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS UNDER /
SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5" BEYOND TO PROVIDE EQUIVALENT )
PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC 285. ,
- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE N y
TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1'. a y
s/
2w, / (]
/
S
/ e
NOTES:
- 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO
TANK.
- NEW SEWER PIPE CONNECTING THE EXISTING SEWER LINE TO THE / EXISTING
TANK MUST HAVE AT MINIMUM 1/8” FALL PER 1'. / 4 BR HOUSE
- NEW SEWER LINE SHALL BE 4" SCH 40 PVC PIPE. NEW SEWER LINE ,/ 2667 SF

WILL BE SCH 80 PVC OR SLEEVED WITH SCH 40 PIPE WHERE IT IS
UNDER SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND 5 BEYOND TO PROVIDE

(300 GPD)
EQUIVALENT PROTECTION UNDER SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF TAC |

285. !

- AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT TO BE BURIED AT DEPTH TO ALLOW ‘ I

FOR 12" SOIL OVER THE AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT. T / 980"

-9 SF OF SPRAY AREA DEDUCTED FOR IMPERMEABLE AEROBIC i //

TREATMENT UNIT LIDS. } /

- 17 SCH 40 PURPLE PIPE TO ALL SPRAY HEADS. | / 5' OSSF OFFSET
- TOTAL SPRAY AREA = 4939 SF - 9 SF(IMPERMEABLE LIDS) = 4930 SF. (4 FROM

- TANK WILL BE WATER TIGHT AND MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO RS PROPERTY LINE
ASTM DESIGNATION: C 1227. S -

- DRAINFIELD SHALL BE GREATER THAN 100' FROM PRIVATE WELLS, \ ~
AND GREATER THAN 150' FROM PUBLIC WELLS. VERIFY WELL |
LOCATION(S) ON SITE. \ 77 ) STANLEY AND PATRICIA WINDHAM
- SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 10' AWAY FROM | 4 72, . ‘ : y 897 GALLAGHER DR

TREES WITHIN THE DISTRIBUTION AREA. | CANYON LAKE, TX 78133

WOODLANDS UNIT 1, TRACT 1 (Unrecorded)

1
990 COMAL COUNTY

SCALE 1"=20"
PRINT SIZE 11" X 17"
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DocH# 200106086162

EXHIBIT “A”
TRACT 2 (0.42 ACRES)

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF COMAL

Field notes for a tract of land lying and being situated in Comal County, Texas, and being 0.42
acres out of a 10.10 acre tract of land in the Albert Martin Survey, Abstract 402, Woodlands
Subdivision, Volume $, Page 314, Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texas and also being
situated in a tract called 338.88 acres in a conveyance to Texacana, Inc., from Somers, Inc.,
recorded in Volume 267, Page 451, Comal county, Texas and being more particularly described
by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at a one half inch steel pin found on the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher
Drive for the east corner of the herein described tract and being the south corner of a 0.50 acre
tract as recorded in Volume 435, Page 83 of the Deed Records of Bexar County, Texas. From
said point of Beginning the intersection of the southwest right-of-way line of Canyon Park Drive
with the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Drive bears North 44° 50° 00” East, a distance
of 178.00 feet.

Thence along the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Drive, South 44° 50° 00” West, a
distance of 116.12 feet to a one ‘half inch steel pin found for the south corner of the herein
described tract.

Thence departing the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Drive, North 45° 13” 06 West, a
distance of 242.08 feet to a one half inch steel pin set for the west corner of the herein described
tract.

Thence with the northwest line of this tract, North 44° 50° 60” East, a distance of 33.98 feet to a
one half inch steel pin set for the north corner of the herein described tract.

Thence South 63° 57° 18” East, with the northeast line of this tract at a distance of 140.99 feet
passing the west comer of the aforesaid 0.50 acre tract in all a distance of 255.71 feet to the place
of the beginning.

(REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO A SURVEY PLAT ON 11” X 17” PAPER PREPARED
THIS SAME DATE.)

(ALL STEEL PIN SET ARE CAPPED WITH RED CAP STAMPED 4724 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

1, Jerry D. Wilkie, Jr., Registered Professional Land Surveyor hereby certify that these field
hotes were prepared from an actual survey made on the ground under my direction and
supervision on June 18, 2001.

A A7
Jerry D. Wilkie, Jr

Registered Professional Land Surveyor No, 4724
Job Number 7152
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Doc# 200106026162

EXHIBIT “A”
TRACT 1 (0.50 ACRES)

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF COMAL

Field notes for a tract of land lying and being situated in Comal County, Texas, and being 0.50
acres out of a 10.10 acre tract of land in the Albert Martin Survey, Abstract 402, Woodlands
Subdivision, Volume 5, Page 314, Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texas and also being
situated in a tract called 338.88 acres in a conveyance to Texacana, Inc., from Somers, Inc.,
recorded in Volume 267, Page 451, Comal county, Texas and being more particularly described
by metes and bounds as follows:

Beginning at a one half inch steel pin set at the intersection of the southwest right-of-way line of
Canyon Park Drive with the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Drive, and marking the
east comner of the herein described tract and the south comer of a called 338.88 acre tract.

Thence along the northwest right-of-way line of Gallagher Drive, South 44° 50° 00” West, a
. distance of 178.00 feet to a one half inch steel pin found for the south corner of the herein
described tract. .

Thence departing the northwest right-ef-way line of Gallagher Drive, North 63° 57" 18” West, a
distance of 114.72 feet to a one half inch steel pin set for the west comer of the herein described
tract and being on the north line of a 0.42 acre tract surveyed this same date.

Thence with the northwest line of this tract, North 42° 35° 53” East, a distance of 203.2! feet to
a one half inch steel pin set on a curve on the southwest right-of-way line of Canyon Park Drive
for the north corner of the herein described tract.

Thence along the southwest right-of-way line of Canyon Park Drive, 117.34 feet along the arc of
a curve to the right with a radius of 576.61 feet to the place of the beginning.

(REFERENCE IS HEREBY MADE TO A SURVEY PLAT ON 11" X 17” PAPER PREPARED
THIS SAME DATE.)

(ALL. STEEL PIN SET ARE CAPPED WITH RED CAP STAMPED 4724 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

I, Jerry D. Wilkie, Jr., Registered Professional Land Surveyor hereby certify that these field

notes were prepared from an actual survey made on the ground under my direction and
supervision on June 18, 2001.

b

Job Number 7152

b 4 200106026162
Date? a/14/01 2z 45.22 PH
Filed & Recorded

Dfficial Records uf

COMAL COUNTY

JOY STREATER

COUMTY CLERK

Fees.$15.00

291920901002 HI0Q
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WARRANTY )DEED IRENE S, Nuti

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: y
COUNTY OF COMAL

That TEXACANA, INC., a T

exas Corporation, acting by and through its duly
authorized officer,

of the County of COMAL
consideration of the sum of  TEN AND NO/100 ($10.00)

I T T T T

DOLLARS

herein named, the receipt of which
is hereby acknowledged, and for the further consideration as follows:

and other valuable consideration to the undersigned paid by the grantees

(1) Grantees hereby assume and promise to pay, accordin
principal and interest now remaining unpaid on t promissory note in the
original principal sum of FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY

($51,360.00), dated October 22, 1979, executed by Austin Quality Homes, Inc., payable

to the order of FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND. LOAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW BRAUNFELS, and secured
by a Deed of Trust of even date therewith recorded in Volume 185, Pages 55-57, of the
Deed of Trust Records of Comal County, Texas, and Grantees hereby assume and promise to

keep and perform all of the covenants and obligations of the Grantor named in said Deed
of Trust; and,

(2) The execution and delivery by Grantees of their one certain promissory note of even
date herewith in the principal sum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTY AND 73/100
DOLLARS ($15,930.73), payable to the order of TEXACANA, INC., and being payable as therein
provided and bearing interest at the rate therein specified and providing for acceleration

i fees. It is understood and agreed
are second and inferior to the

have GRANTED, SOLD AND CONVEYED, and by these presents do GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto
GLENN WILLIAM SCHNEIDER and wife, LOIS I. SCHNEIDER

of the County of COMAL and State of TEXAS , all of

the following described real property in COMAL County, Texas, to-wit:

A1l that certain tract or parcel of land containing 0.50 of
an acre and being more fully described by metes and bounds in

Exhibit “AY, attached hereto, fncorporated herein and made a
part hereof for all purposes.

/
' ,f ..
—_—

COUNTY CLERK Gomay wounr
THE STATE OF TEXAS | } BY-«-L_WQA@J&”J}%)

V004,

b ey -

o, 7

3 A ST S,
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with ail and singular the rights and

poerears T EER TR LG
»

appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said grantee S , their heirs and assigns forever;

and TEXACANA, INC. does hereby bind {tself, its successors and assigns
AND FOREVER DEFEND all and singular the said premises unto the said grantee$

-

"to WARRANT

, their
heirs and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

oS

O i

It is expressly agreed that the Grantor herein expressly retains and reserves
for itseif, its successors and assigns, the Vendor's Lien as well as the Superior Title in
and to the above described property and a Beed of Trust is this day given to Edward

i
Badouh, Jr., as Trustee, as additional security for the repayment of the said note in Ff?; '
the amount of $15,930.73.

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all restrictions, reservations, :
easements and conditions of record, if any, running with the land. y

Current ad valorem taxes on said property having been prorated, the payment
thereof is assumed by Grantees.

¢ EXECUTED this 14th dayof  November ,A.D. 1980,
TENC,. ............................. 2 ...........................
BYa. ¥ vy = I I(.O ........... / ..............
R YMOND L. DIETERT, Vice-President
(Acknowledgment)
THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF }

; Before me, the undersigned authorily, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the person.......... whose name ........... subscrived to the foregoing instrument, and acknowiedged to me
that.......... he........ executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
o Tl -
Given under my hand and sesl of office on this the day of HAD 190 !
Notary Public in and for County, Texas. 3
i My commission expires || R— 5
(Printed or stamped name of notary) {
&
i
I

C re e ey TR STIURTECT O sk e T
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(Acknowledgment)

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appearcd

vou 03 me27H

known to me to be the person.. ... whose PaME.................. subscribed te the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that........ he........ executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office on this the day of ,AD. 19
Notary Public in and for County, Texas.
My commission expires. L 19 .,

(i’rimed or stamped name of notary)

(Acknowledgment)
THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

known to me to be the persoa............ whose name.................. subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me
that........ L7 — executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed,
Given under my hand and seal of office on this the day of ,AD. 19
Notary Public in and for County, Texas,
My commission expires ' : M— L .

(Printed or stamped name of notary)

5
L
w
~
a8 ..
e
" i ) 8
w ~-—
= 5 Q 2
87 g 7 &
ol 2 =z o ]
o= o 5 2 x
Z uo - = ) < g [ -
] T - ~ é
§_3 = = wB8s - &
& g z E 352 %
= § E Z .U"'g
a [°¥] - ~ S x e E
Lo (O] 0 mo3 W
1] :me -1
i :6m w
8% 2
% a2 2
] 2
gty (Corporate Acknowledgment)
THE STATE OF‘I,’E Yo M )
COUNTYDF 3r

fore -A + the undonlzmd nulhomy, on this day personally appeared RAYMQND L. DIETERT
Vdce-President of TEXACANA, INC, .

a cormfaﬂun. lmown m _Qn to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that

»

he exccfutd }hc samr‘ !br the purposes and consideration Iherein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act and deed
of said corporition.

Given under my hand and sea! of office on this the _[ﬂ day of November vAD. 19 80,

) No(nry Pu}ffxc in and for ﬁ’ ODMA L/M County, Texas.
i [ My commission expires &:R0- 1wds.
. L DONDCH Ao LEE

(Printed or stamped name of notary)
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EXHIBIT "A"

A1l that certatn tract or parcel of land 1
situated in Comal County, Texas, and being 0.50 of an acre
of land situated in a 10.10 acre tract in the Albert Martin
Survey, A-402, Woodlands Subdjvision, Volume 5, page 314,
Map and Plat Records, Comal County, Texas, and also being
situated in a tract called 338.88 acres in a conveyance to
Texacana, Inc., from Somers, Inc., volume 267, page 451,

Comal County, Texas, and, described by metes and bounds as
follows:

¥ing and being

BEGINNING at an iron pin set at the intersection of the
southwest R.0.MW. of Canyon Park Drive with the northwest
R.0.W. of Gallagher Drive, and marking the east corner of
this tract and the south corner of the called 338.88 acre
tract, the south corner of the E. Bose Survey, A<944, bears

S. 44° 50' W, 1051,94 feet, N. 45° 10' W. 441.89 feet and S,
21° 20' 23" 4. 4591.13 feet;

THENCE along the northwest
50' W. 178.0 feet to an fro
of this tract;

R.O.W. of Gallagher Drive, S. 44°
n pin set for the south corner

THENCE N. 63° 57' 18" . 114.72 feet to an iron pin set for
the west corner of this tract;

THENCE N. 42° 35' 53" E, 203.20 feet to an iron pin set in

the southwest R.0.W. of Canyon Park Drive and marking the
north corner of this tract;

THENCE with the southwest R.0.W. of Canyon Park Drive,
117.34 feet along the arc of 3 curve to the right with a

radius of 576.61 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING AND contain-
ing 0.50 of an acre of Tand,

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION:

DT R
Larvdwn®

Tifmmﬁﬁpluc. “
B ,ﬁﬂ424;22L7¢§7
ND L. DIETERT

Vice-President

(A
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